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Dati Tecnici 

Dimensioni 
Larghezza cm. 59,5 
Altezza cm. 82 
Profondità cm. 57 

Capacità 12 coperti standard 

Pressione acqua 
alimentazione 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensione di 
alimentazione vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Potenza totale 
assorbita vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Fusibile vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

 

Questa apparecchiatura è 
conforme alle seguenti  
Direttive Comunitarie:  
-2006/95/CE del 16/01/2007  
(Bassa Tensione) e  
successive modifiche 
-89/336/EEC del 03/05/89 
(Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica) e  
successive modificazioni 
-97/17/EC (Etichettatura) 
-2002/96/CE RAEE (Rifiuti 
Apparecchiature Elettriche 
ed Elettroniche) 
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Detersivo 
(A) = vaschetta  A 
(B) = vaschetta  B 

Indicazioni per la scelta  
dei programmi Programma 

In polvere liquido pastiglie 

Asciugatura 

Durata del 
programma 
(tolleranza 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Stoviglie e pentole molto 
sporche (da non usare per
pezzi delicati). Intensivo 

 
30 g (A) 

 

 
30 ml (A) 

 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si  2:25’ 

Stoviglie e pentole 
normalmente sporche. 
Programma standard 
giornaliero. Normale 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A)  Si 1:50’ 

Lavaggio preliminare in 
attesa di completare il 
carico al pasto 
successivo. Ammollo 

No No No No 0:08’ 

Lavaggio ecologico a 
bassi consumi energetici, 
adatto a stoviglie e 
pentole.  Eco* 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Si 2:35’ 
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Tabella Durezze Acqua 
°dH °fH mmol/l livello 
0 11 0 20 1,1 2 1 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 2 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 3 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 4* 

Da 0°f a 10°f  si consiglia di non utilizzare sale. 

* con questa impostazione la durata dei cicli 
può lievemente prolungarsi. 
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Anom alie: Possibili cause / Soluzione: 

La lavastoviglie non parte. •  L a  s p in a  n o n  è  b e n  i n s e r i t a  n e l l a  p r e s a  d i  c o r r e n te  o p p u r e  i n  c a s a  
n o n  c ’ è  c o r r e n te .  

•  L a  p o r t a  d e l l a  l a v a s to v i g l i e  n o n  è  b e n  c h iu s a .  
•  S i  è  im p o s ta to  u n  A v v io  r i t a r d a to  ( v e d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i z z o ) .  

La lavastoviglie non scarica acqua. 
 

•  I l  p r o g r a m m a  n o n  è  a n c o r a  t e r m in a to .  
•  I l  t u b o  d i  s c a r i c o  d e l l ’a c q u a  è  p i e g a to  ( v e d i  I n s ta l l a z io n e ) .  
•  L o  s c a r i c o  d e l  l a v e l l o  è  o s t r u i t o .  
•  I l  f i l t r o  è  i n t a s a t o  d a  r e s id u i  d i  c i b o .  

La lavastoviglie fa rum ore. •  L e  s t o v ig l i e  s b a t t o n o  t r a  l o r o  o  c o n t r o  g l i  i r r o r a to r i .   
•   E c c e s s i v a  p r e s e n z a  d i  s c h iu m a :  i l  d e te r s i v o  n o n  è  d o s a to  

a d e g u a ta m e n te  o  n o n  è  i d o n e o  a l  l a v a g g io  i n  l a v a s t o v ig l i e .   
   ( v e d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i z z o ) .   

Su stoviglie e bicchieri ci sono 
depositi calcarei o una patina 
biancastra. 

•  M a n c a  i l  s a le  r i g e n e r a n t e  o  l a  s u a  r e g o la z io n e  n o n  è  a d e g u a ta  
  a l l a  d u r e z z a  d e l l ’a c q u a  ( v e d i  B r i l l a n ta n te  e  s a le ) .  
•  I l  t a p p o  d e l  s e r b a to io  d e l  s a le  n o n  è  c h iu s o  b e n e .  
•  I l  b r i l l a n ta n te  è  e s a u r i t o  o  i l  d o s a g g io  è  i n s u f f i c i e n t e .  
•  L e  s t o v ig l i e  s o n o  i n  m a te r i a le  a n t i a d e r e n te .  

Su stoviglie e bicchieri ci sono 
striature o sfum ature bluastre. 

•  I l  d o s a g g io  d e l  b r i l l a n ta n te  è  e c c e s s i v o .  

Le stoviglie sono poco asciutte. •  È  s t a to  s e le z io n a to  u n  p r o g r a m m a  s e n z a  a s c iu g a tu r a .  
•  I l  b r i l l a n ta n te  è  e s a u r i t o  o  i l  d o s a g g io  è  i n s u f f i c i e n t e  ( v e d i  

B r i l l a n ta n te  e  s a le ) .  
•  L a  r e g o la z io n e  d e l  b r i l l a n ta n te  n o n  è  a d e g u a ta .  

Le stoviglie non sono pulite. •  I  c e s te l l i  s o n o  t r o p p o  c a r ic h i  ( v e d i  C a r i c a r e  i  c e s te l l i ) .  
•  L e  s t o v ig l i e  n o n  s o n o  s i s t e m a te  b e n e .  
•  G l i  i r r o r a to r i  n o n  s o n o  l i b e r i  d i  r u o ta r e .  
•  I l  p r o g r a m m a  d i  l a v a g g io  è  t r o p p o  b la n d o  ( v e d i  P r o g r a m m i ) .  
•   E c c e s s i v a  p r e s e n z a  d i  s c h iu m a :  i l  d e te r s i v o  n o n  è  d o s a to  

a d e g u a ta m e n te  o  n o n  è  i d o n e o  a l  l a v a g g io  i n  l a v a s t o v ig l i e .  ( v e d i  
A v v io  e  u t i l i z z o ) .   

•    I l  t a p p o  d e l  b r i l l a n ta n t e  n o n  è  s t a to  c h iu s o  c o r r e t t a m e n te .   
•  I l  f i l t r o  è  s p o r c o  o  i n t a s a to  ( v e d i  M a n u te n z io n e  e  c u r a ) .  
•    M a n c a  i l  s a le  r i g e n e r a n te  ( v e d i  B r i l l a n ta n te  e  s a le ) .  

La lavastoviglie non carica 
acqua/Allarm e rubinetto chiuso. 
(si sentono dei brevi bip) 
 
(lampeggiano le spie PROGRAMMI 
2°  e  3°  - Normale e Ammollo). 

•  M a n c a  l ’a c q u a  n e l l a  r e te  i d r i c a .  
•  I l  t u b o  d i  c a r i c o  d e l l ’a c q u a  è  p i e g a to  ( v e d i  I n s ta l l a z io n e ) .  
•  A p r i r e  i l  r u b in e t t o  e  l ’a p p a r e c c h io  s i  a v v ia  d o p o  p o c h i  m in u t i .  
 
•  L ’a p p a r e c c h io  s i  è  b l o c c a to  p e r c h é  n o n  s i  è  i n t e r v e n u t i  a l  s u o n o      
   d e i  b ip .  S p e g n e r e  l a  m a c c h in a  c o n  i l  t a s to  O N /O F F ,  a p r i r e  i l   
   r u b in e t t o  e  d o p o  2 0  s e c o n d i  r i a c c e n d e r e  p r e m e n d o  l o  s t e s s o   
   t a s to .  R ip r o g r a m m a r e  l a  m a c c h in a  e  r i a v v ia r e .  

Allarm e guasto elettrovalvola  
di carico dell’acqua  
(lampeggia la spia PROGRAMMI 2° -  
Normale). 

•   S p e g n e r e  c o n  i l  t a s to  O N /O F F  e  r i a c c e n d e r e  d o p o  u n  m in u to .  S e  
l ’a l l a r m e  p e r m a n e  c h iu d e re  i l  r u b in e t t o  d e l l ’a c q u a  p e r  e v i t a r e  
a l l a g a m e n t i ,  s t a c c a r e  l a  s p in a  d e l l a  c o r r e n te  e  c h ia m a r e  
l ’A s s is t e n z a .  

Allarm e al tubo di  carico 
dell’acqua/Filtrino entrata acqua 
intasato. 
(lampeggiano le spie programmi: 
Intensivo, Normale, Ammollo) 

•   S p e g n e r e  l a  m a c c h in a  c o n  i l  t a s to  O N /O F F .  C h iu d e r e  i l  r u b in e t t o  
d e l l ’a c q u a  p e r  e v i t a r e  a l l a g a m e n t i ,  s t a c c a r e  l a  s p in a  d e l l a  
c o r r e n te .  

    C o n t r o l l a r e  c h e  i l  f i l t r o  e n t r a ta  a c q u a  n o n  s ia  i n t a s a to  d a  
im p u r i tà .  ( v e d e r e  c a p i t o lo  " M a n u te n z io n e  e  C u r a " )  
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Technical data 

Dimensions 
width 59.5 cm 
height 82 cm 
depth 57 cm 

Capacity 12 standard place-settings 

Water supply 
pressure 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Power supply 
voltage See appliance data plate 

Total absorbed 
power See appliance data plate 

Fuse See appliance data plate 

 

This dishwasher conforms to 
the following European 
Community Directives:  
-2006/95/CE dated 
16/01/2007 (Low Voltage) and 
subsequent modifications 
-89/336/EEC dated 03/05/89 
(Electromagnetic 
Compatibility)  
and subsequent modifications 
-97/17/EC (Labelling) 
-2002/96/ CE (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment WEEE) 
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����������� ��)�� ����7�)�������������)�������������3*

�'���)74�������3�����������3����������������7�3�:��3�������������������������7���*

�����

'��7�5������������7��)���)���������������� ����������774����������

6��	���������7�6*���	!��������
���7�	����"�!	�����6*�!����� ��8��


6� ��	������7�*���	!��������
���7�	����"�!	�����*�!����� ��8��


Detergent 
(A) = compartment A 
(B) = compartment B 

Wash cycle selection 
instructions Wash cycle 

Powder Liquid Tablets 

Drying 

Wash cycle 
duration 

(tolerance 
±10%) 

Hrs. Min. 

Extremely soiled dishes 
and pans (not to be used 
for delicate items). 

 
 
 

Intensive 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Yes 

 
2:25’ 

Normally soiled pans and 
dishes. Standard daily 
wash cycle. 

 
 

Normal 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Yes 1:50’ 

Preliminary wash cycle for 
dishes while the load is 
awaiting completion with 
the dishes from the next 
meal. 

 
 

Soak 

No No No No 0:08’ 

Environmentally-friendly 
wash cycle with low 
energy consumption 
levels, suitable for pans 
and dishes. 

 

Eco* 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) Yes 2:35’ 
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Water Hardness Table 
°dH °fH mmol/l level 
0 11 0 20 1.1 2 1 

12 17 21 30 2.1 3 2 
17 34 31 60 3.1 6 3 
34 50 61 90 6.1 9 4* 

For values between 0°f and 10°f, we do not 
recommend the use of salt. 
* this setting may cause a slight increase in the 
duration of the cycle. 
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Malfunction: Possible causes / Solutions: 
 
The dishwasher does not start. 

•  The p lug  h as  no t  been inse r ted  in to  the  e lec tr i ca l  socket  p roper ly ,  o r  
there  is  n o  pow er  in  t he  h ouse.  

•  The d is hw asher  door  has  no t  been shut  p roper ly .  
•   A  de layed s ta r t  has  been  program m ed (see S tar t -up  and us e ) .  

 
No water drains out from the 
dishwasher. 
 

•  The d is hw asher  cyc le  has  no t  ye t  f i n ishe d.   
•  The w ater  ou t l e t  hose is  ben t  (see Ins ta l la t ion ) .  
•  The dra in  duc t  is  b locke d.  
•  The f i l te r  is  c lo gged up  w i t h  food res id ues .  

The  d ish w asher m akes 
excess ive  noise . 

•  The d is hes  a re  ra t t l ing  aga ins t  eac h o ther  o r  aga ins t  the  s prayer  
a rms .   

•  An  exc ess ive  am ount  o f  foam has  been produced:  the  de terg ent  has  
no t  been m eas ured ou t  cor rec t ly  o r  i t  is  no t  su i t ab le  f o r  use  i n  
d ishw ashers  (see S tar t -up  and use ) .  

The  d ish es  and g lasses  are  
covered  in  a  w hite  f i lm  o r  
l im escale  deposits . 

•  The leve l  o f  t he  re f ined  sa l t  i s  low  or  the  dos age  se t t ing  is  no t  
su i ted  to  t he  hardness  o f  t he  w ater  (see R ins e  a id  and sa l t ) .  

•  The l id  on  the  sa l t  d ispens er  i s  no t  c los ed proper ly .  
•  The r ins e  a id  h as  been used  up  or  t he  dosage is  too  low .  
•  The c rockery  is  m ade f rom  non-s t ick  mater ia l .  

The  d ish es  and g lasses  are  
s treaked  o r have  a  b lu ish  
t inge . 

 
•  The r ins e  a id  d osage is  too  h igh .  

The crockery has not been dried 
properly. 
 

•  The r ins e  a id  h as  been used  up  or  t he  dosage is  too  low  (see R inse  
a id  and sa l t ) .  

•  The r ins e  a id  d is penser  se t t ing  is  no t  h igh  enough.  
•  A  was h cyc le  w i thout  a  d ry ing  program m e has  been se lec ted .  

The  d ishes  are  not  c lean . •  The racks  a re  over loaded (see Load ing  the  racks ) .  
•  The c rockery  has  no t  been arranged  w e l l .  
•  The sprayer  a rm s  can not  m ove f ree ly .  
•  The w ash  cyc le  i s  too  gent le  (see W ash cyc les ) .  
•  An  exc ess ive  am ount  o f  foam has  been produced:  the  de terg ent  has  

no t  been m eas ured ou t  cor rec t ly  o r  i t  i s  no t  su i t ab le  f o r  use  i n  
d ishw ashers  (see S tar t -up  and use ) .  

•  The l id  on  the  r inse  a id  co mpar tment  has  n o t  been s hut  cor rec t ly .  
•  The f i l te r  is  d i r t y  o r  b locked (see Care  and ma in tenance ) .  
•  The re f i ned sa l t  leve l  is  low  (see R inse  a id  and sa l t ) .  

No water enters the 
dishwasher/Shut off tap alarm. 
(several short beeps are emitted) 

 
(the  2 (Normal) and 3 (Soak)  WASH 
CYCLES indicator lights flash). 
 

•  There  is  no  w ater  in  the  m ains  supp ly .  
•   The w ater  in le t  hose is  bent  (see Ins ta l la t i on ) .  
•  Turn  on  the  t ap  and the  app l iance w i l l  s ta r t  a f t e r  a  fe w  m inu tes .  

 

•  The app l iance l ock  has  be en ac t iva ted  bec aus e no  ac t ion  w as  taken  
when the  beeps  sounded.  Sw i tch  o f f  the  m ach ine ,  us ing  the  O N/O FF 
but ton ,  tu rn  on  th e   tap  an d sw itch  the  m ach ine  back  on  a f te r  20  
seconds  by  press ing  the  sa me but ton .  Re-programm e the  m ach ine  
and res ta r t  the  w ash cyc le .  

Water loading solenoid valve 
malfunction alarm  
(the  2 (Normal)  WASH  CYCLE 
indicator lights flash). 

•  Sw itch  o f f  the  m ach ine  by  press ing  the  O N/OF F but ton  and sw itch  i t  
back  on  a f t e r  a  m inu te .  I f  t he  a la rm  con t inues ,  tu rn  o f f  the  w ater  tap  
to  reduc e the  r i sk  o f  f lood ing ,  r em ove the  p lug  f ro m  the  e lec t r i ca l  
socket  and ca l l  Ass is tance.  

Water inlet hose alarm/Water inlet 
filter blocked. 
(the 1 (Intensive), the 2  (Normal) and 
the 3 (Soak) WASH CYCLES 
indicator lights flash). 

•  Sw itch  o f f  the  app l iance  by  press ing  the  O N/O FF but ton .  S hut  o f f  
the  w ater  tap  to  e l im ina te  the  r isk  o f  f loo d ing  and rem ove the  p lug  
f rom  the  e lec tr i ca l  socket .  
M ake sure  the  w ate r  in le t  f i l te r  has  no t  b ecom e b locked by  var ious  
impur i t ies .  (see  “C are  and m ain tenance ”  chapter ) .  
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Caractéristiques techniques 

Dimensions 
largeur 59.5 cm 
hauteur 82 cm 
profondeur 57 cm 

Capacité 12 couverts standard 

Pression eau 
d’alimentation 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tension 
d’alimentation 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Puissance totale 
absorbée 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Fusible Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

 

Cet appareil est conforme aux 
Directives Communautaires 
suivantes :  
- 2006/95/CE du 16/01/2007 
(Basse Tension) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 89/336/CEE du 03/05/89 
(Compatibilité 
Electromagnétique) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 97/17/CE (étiquetage) 
- 2002/96/CE 
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Produit de lavage 
(A) = bac A 
(B) = bac B Indications sur le choix 

des programmes Programme 

en 
poudre Liquide Pastilles 

Séchage 

Durée du 
programme 
(tolérance 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Vaisselle et casseroles 
très sales (déconseillé 
pour la vaisselle fragile) 

Intensif 

 
30 g (A) 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Oui 

 
2:25’ 

Vaisselle et casseroles 
normalement sales. 
Programme standard 
quotidien. 

 
 

Normal 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Oui 1:50’ 

Lavage préalable dans 
l’attente de compléter le 
chargement au repas 
suivant. 

 
Trempage 

Non Non Non Non 0 :08’ 

Lavage écologique à 
faible consommation 
d’électricité pour vaisselle 
et casseroles. Eco* 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Oui 2:35’ 

:�	���(��	��	 ���	��3��	��	3��4������	��	���	�3������	&������	�����	��	������	��	��&��&��������*
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Tableau de dureté de l’eau 
°dH °fH mmol/l niveau 
0 11 0 20 1,1 2 1 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 2 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 3 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 4* 

De 0°f à 10°f nous vous conseillons de ne pas 
utiliser de sel. 
* ce type de sélection peut légèrement 
prolonger la durée des cycles. 
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Anomalies Causes / Solutions possibles :  
Le  lave-vaissel le   ne  dém arre  
pas. 

•  La  f iche  n ’est  pas  b ien  branchée dans  la  p r ise  ou  i l  y  a  une 
coupure  de  courant .  

•  La  porte  du  lave -va isse l le  n ’est  pas  b ien  fe rmée. 
•   Un Départ  d i f fé ré  (vo ir  M ise  en  marche e t  u t i l isa t ion)  a  é té  

sé lec t ionné .  
Le lave-vaisselle  ne vidange 
pas. 
 

•  Le  programme n ’est  pas  encore  te rm iné .  
•  Le  tuyau de  v idange es t  p l ié  (vo ir  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  
•  L ’évacuat ion  de  l ’évie r  es t  bouchée. 
•  Le  f i l t re  es t  bouché  par  des  déchets  de  nourr i tu re .  

Le lave-vaissel le  es t bruya nt.  •  La  va isse l le  s ’ent rechoque ou  bu t te  contre  les  b ras  de  lavage. 
•  Excédent de  mousse :  le  p rodu i t  de  lavage n ’est  pas  b ien  dosé  

ou  n ’est  pas  appropr ié  (vo ir  Mise  en  marche e t  u t i l isa t ion ) .  
La vaissel le  e t  les  verres  
présentent des dépô ts  de  
ca lca ire  ou une couche 
b lanchâ tre .  

•  I l  manque du  se l  régéné ran t  ou  son rég lage n ’est  pas  adapté  à  
la  dure té  de  l ’eau  (vo ir  Produ i t  de  r inçage e t  se l) .  

•  Le  couverc le  du  réservo ir  à  se l  n ’est  pas  b ien  fe rmé .  
•  I l  n ’y a  p lus  de  produ i t  de  r inçage ou  son dosage es t  

insu f f isan t .  
•  La  va isse l le  es t  en  maté r iau  an t iadhés i f .  

La vaissel le  e t  les  verres  
présentent des t races 
b lanches ou des  ref le ts  
b leuâ tres .  

 
•  Le  dosage du  produ i t  de  r inçage es t  excess i f .  
 

 
La  va issel le  n ’es t pas b ien 
séchée. 

•  I l  n ’y a  p lus  de  produ i t  de  r inçage ou  son dosage es t  insu f f isan t  
(vo ir  Produ i t  de  r inçage e t  se l ) .  

•  Le  rég lage du  produ i t  de  r inçage n ’est  pas  appropr ié .  
•  Vous  avez  sé lec t ionné  un  programme sans  séchage.   

 
 
 
La  va issel le  n ’es t pas propre .   

•  Les  pan iers  sont  t rop  chargés  (vo ir  Charger les  pan ie rs ) .  
•  La  va isse l le  n ’est  pas  b ien  rangée. 
•  Les  bras  de  lavage ne  tournent pas  l ib rement.  
•  Le  programme de  lavage n ’est  pas  assez pu issant (vo ir  

Programmes ) .  
•  Excédent de  mousse :  le  p rodu i t  de  lavage n ’est  pas  b ien  dosé  

ou  n ’est  pas  app ropr ié  (vo ir  Mise  en  marche e t  u t i l isa t ion ) .  
•  Le  couverc le  du  réservo ir  à  p rodu i t  de  r inçage n 'es t  pas  b ien  

fe rmé .  
•  Le  f i l t re  es t  sa le  ou  bouché  (vo ir  Entre t ien  e t  so in ) .  
•  I l  manque du  se l  régéné ran t  (vo ir  Produ i t  de  r inçage e t  se l ) .  

Il n’y a pas d’arrivée d’eau/Alarme 
robinet fermé. 
(des bips brefs retentissent) 

 

(clignotement des 2e et 3e voyants 
programmes: Normal et Trempage)

•  I l  y  a  une coupure  d ’eau.  
•   Le tuyau d ’arr ivée de  l ’eau es t  p l ié  (vo ir  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  
•  Ouvrez le  rob ine t ,  l ’appare i l  se  mettra  en  marche au  bout de  

que lques  m inu tes .  
•  L ’appare i l  s ’est  b loqué  car  vous  n ’avez pas  donné  su i te  aux 

b ips  d ’avert issement.  E te ignez l ’appare i l  à  l ’a ide  de  la  touche  
ON-OFF, ouvrez le  rob ine t  e t  au  bout de  20  secondes ra l lumez 
en  appuyant à  nouveau sur la  même touche. Reprog rammez 
l ’appare i l  e t  reme ttez- le  en  marche.  

Alarm e é lect rovanne  
d ’arrivée de l ’eau  en  panne  
(clignotement du 2e voyant 
programme: Normal). 

•  E te ignez l ’appare i l  à  l ’a ide  de  la  touche ON-OFF e t  ra l lumez au  
bout d ’une m inu te .  S i  l ’a larme cont inue,  fe rmez le  rob ine t  de  
l ’eau pour évi te r  tou t  r isque d ’ inondat ion ,  débranchez la  f iche  
de  la  p r ise  de  cou rant  e t  p renez contac t  avec  le  se rv ice  
d ’ass is tance techn ique.  

Alarm e sur le  tu yau d ’arrivée  
de l ’eau/F i l tre  a rr ivée eau 
bouché .  

(clignotement des 1er, 2e et 3e 
voyants programmes: Intensif, Normal 
et Trempage) 

•   Appuyer sur  la  touche ON/OFF pour é te indre  l ’appare i l .  Fermer 
le  rob ine t  de  l ’eau  pour évi te r  tou t  r isque d ’ inondat ion ,  
débrancher la  f iche  de  la  p r ise  de  courant .  
S ’assurer que le  f i l t re  d ’arr ivée de  l ’eau n ’est  pas  bouché  par  
des  impure tés .  (vo ir  chap i t re  "Entre t ien  e t  So in")  
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 Technische Daten 

Abmessungen 
Breite 59.5 cm 
Höhe 82 cm 
Tiefe 57 cm 

Fassungsvermögen 12 Maßgedecke 

Wasserversorgungsdruck 0,05 ÷ 1MPa  (0,5 ÷10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi   

Versorgungsspannung Siehe Typenschild 

Maximale 
Leistungsaufnahme Siehe Typenschild 

Schmelzsicherung Siehe Typenschild 

 

Dieses Gerät entspricht 
folgenden EG-Richtlinien:  
- 2006/95/EWG vom 
16/01/2007 
(Niederspannung) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen; 
- 89/336/EWG vom 03.05.89 
(elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen. 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettierung) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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Spülmittel 
(A) = Dosierkammer A 
(B) = Dosierkammer B Hinweise zur 

Programmwahl 
Spülpro-
gramm 

in 
pulverform flüssig Tabs 

Trocknen 

Program-
mdauer 

(Toleranz 
±10%) 

Hrs. Min. 
 

Stark verschmutztes 
Geschirr, Töpfe und Pfannen 
(nicht geeignet für 
empfindliches Geschirr). Intensiv 

 
 

30 gr (A) 

 
 

30 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

Ja 

 
 

2:25’ 

Normal verschmutztes 
Geschirr und Töpfe. Normaler 
täglicher Abwasch. 

Normal 

 
25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:50’ 

 

Abspülen des Geschirrs, das 
erst später, zusammen mit 
weiterem Geschirr, gespült 
werden soll. Einweichen 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
0:08’ 

 

Öko-Programm mit niedrigem 
Energieverbrauch, geeignet 
für Geschirr und Töpfe. 

Eko* 

25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Ja 2.35’ 
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Tabelle zur Wasserhärte 
°dH °fH mmol/l Stufe 
0 11 0 20 1,1 2 1 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 2 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 3 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 4* 

Von 0°f bis 10°f wird empfohlen, kein Salz zu 
verwenden. 
* Bei dieser Einstellung kann sich die Dauer 
der Spülgänge geringfügig verlängern. 
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Störungen: Mögliche Ursachen / Lösungen: 

 

Der  G es ch ir rsp ü l e r  s ta r te t  n ich t .  
•  De r N e tzs tec k e r s tec k t  n ic h t  f es t  genug  in  de r S tec k dose ,  ode r es  

bes teh t  e in  S t rom aus fa l l .  

•  D ie  G erä t e tü r  is t  n ich t  gan z  gesc h los s en .  

•   E s  wurde e in e  S ta r t ze i tvo rwahl  p rog ram m ie rt  (s iehe  S tar t  und  

Inbe t r iebna hm e) .  

 

Der  G es ch ir rsp ü l e r  pum pt das  

W asser n ich t  ab .  

 

•  Das  S pü lp rog ram m  is t  noch  n ic h t  ganz  abg e lau fen .  

•  De r A b la u fs c h lauc h  is t  gek n ic k t  (s iehe  Ins ta l la t ion) .  

•  De r A b la u f  des  S pü lbec kens  i s t  ve rs top f t .  

•  Im  F i l te rs ieb  habe n  s ic h  S pe ise res te  ang es am m elt .  

Der  G es chir rsp ü l e r  is t  z u  lau t.  •  D as  G es c h ir r  sc h läg t  an e ina nder ode r  geg en  d ie  S p rü harm e.   

•  E s  ha t  s ic h  zu  v ie l  S c haum  geb i ld e t :  Das  S pü lm i t te l  wu rde  unk o r rek t  

dos ie r t  od e r es  i s t  ungee ign e t  fü r  G es c h i r rs pü l e r  (s iehe  S ta r t  und  

Inbe t r iebna hm e) .  

 

Au f  dem  Gesch i rr  und  au f den 

G läsern  be f inden  s ich  

Ka lkab lag erungen oder e in  

w e ißer  B elag .  

•  E s  feh l t  Regene r ie rsa l z  b z w.  d ie  Dos ierung  en ts p r ic h t  n ic h t  de r  

W as s e rhä r te  (s ieh e  K lars pü l e r  un d Reg ene r ie rs a lz ) .  

•  De r D ec k e l  des  S a lzbe hä l t e rs  i s t  n ic h t ordnu ngs gem äß  ges c h loss en .  

•  E s  feh l t  K la rs pü lm i t te l  ode r es  w i rd  un zu re ic he nd  dos ie r t .  

•  Das  G es c h ir r  bes teh t  aus  A nt iha f tm a te r ia l .  
D as  G e sch ir r  u n d  d ie  G läs er 
w e isen  w e iße  S tre i fen  bz w . 
b läu l iche  S chat t ie rungen  a u f .  

 

•  De r K la rs pü l e r  wu rde  zu  hoc h  dos ie r t .  

 
 
Das  G e sch ir r  i s t  n ich t g an z  
t rock en .  

•  E s  feh l t  K la rs pü lm i t te l  ode r es  w i rd  un zu re ic he nd  dos ie r t  (s iehe  

K la rs pü l e r  und  Reg ene r ie rsa lz) .  

•  D ie  K la rspü l e r -Dos ie re i ns te l lung  is t  n ic h t  angem es s en .  

•  E s  wurde  e in  S p ü lp rog ram m , das  k e inen  Troc keng ang  vo rs ieh t ,  

e inges te l l t .  
 
 
 
 
Das G e sch ir r  i s t  n ich t sau ber  
gew orden .  

•  D ie  K ö rb e  wurde n  zu  vo l l  g e laden  (s iehe  B es ch ic k ung de r K ö rbe ) .  

•  Das  G es c h ir r  wu rd e  n ich t  k o r rek t  e ing e räum t .  

•  D ie  S p rü ha rm e  k önnen  s ic h  n ic h t  f re i  bewege n .  

•  Das  S pü lp rogram m  is t  zu  s ch wach  (s ie he  S pü l p ro g ram m e).  

•  E s  ha t  s ic h  zu  v ie l  S c haum  geb i ld e t :  Das  S pü lm i t te l  wu rde  unk o r rek t  

dos ie r t  od e r es  i s t  ungee ign e t  fü r  G es c h ir rs pü l e r  (s ie he S ta r t  und  

Inbe t r iebna hm e) .  

•  De r S töps e l  d es  K la rspü l e rb ehä l te rs  wurde  n ic h t  ko r rek t  ges ch loss en .  

•  Das  F i l te rs ieb  i s t  sc hm utz ig  ode r ve rs top f t  (s iehe  W artung  und  P f lege ) .  

•    Es  feh l t  Regene r ie rs a l z  ( s iehe K la rs pü l e r  u nd  Re gen er ie rs a lz ) .  

Der  G es ch ir rsp ü l e r  lädt  ke in  
W asser/ Alarm  W asserhahn  
gesch loss en .  
(Sie vernehmen kurze Signaltöne) 

(d ie  2 .  un d  3 .  S P ÜLP RO G R A M M –

A nzeig e leuc h te :  N o rm a l  und  

E in we ichen  b l ink en  )  

•  E s  bes teh t  e ine  U nte rb rechu ng  de r  W as s e rzu fuh r .  

•  De r Zu lau fs c h lauc h  is t  gek n ic k t  (s iehe  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  

•  Ö f fnen  S ie  den  W as s e rhahn ;  das  G erä t  s e tz t  s ic h  nac h  wen ige n  

M in uten  in  G a ng .  

•   Das G erä t  ha t  au f  S per re  gesc ha l te t ,  we i l  nac h  E rk l in g en  des  k u rzen  

B ip -T ons  k e in  E ing r i f f  e r fo lg te .  S c ha l ten  S ie  das  G erä t  ü ber d ie  

E IN /A US -Tas te  aus ,  ö f fnen  S ie  den  W ass e rhahn  und  sc ha l ten  S ie  das  

G erä t  nac h  2 0  S ek und en üb er d iese lbe T as te  w ie der  e in .  W iede rho le n 

S ie  d ie  G erä tee ins te l lung en  und  s ta r ten  S ie  d as  G erä t  e rneu t .  
Alarmanzeige aufgrund einer Störung 
des Magnetventils der 
Wasserversorgung 

(d ie  2 .  S P ÜLP RO G RA M M –

A nzeig e leuc hte :  N o rm a l  b l in k t )  

•  S c ha l ten  S ie  das  G erä t  d u rc h  D rüc ken  de r  E IN /A US -Tas te  aus  und  

s c ha l ten  S ie  es  nac h  e ine r  M in u te  w ie de r e i n .  B es teh t  de r  A la rm  

we i te rh in ,  d rehen  S ie  den  W as se rhahn  zu,  um  Übers c h wem m ungen zu  

ve rm e iden ,  z ieh en  S ie  de n  Ne tzs teck e r  aus  de r S tec k dose  und  fo rd ern  

S ie  den  K undend iens t  an .  
Alarm am Wasser-Zulaufschlauch. 
Wasserzulauffilter verstopft. 
(die 1-2-3. SPÜLPROGRAMM –
Anzeigeleuchte: Intensiv -  Normal – 
Einweichen  blinkt) 

•  S c ha l ten  S ie  das  G erä t  ü ber  d ie  O N/O FF-Tas te  a us .  D re hen  S ie  de n  

W as s e rhahn  zu ,  um  Übers ch wem m ungen  z u  ve rm e iden ,  z ieh en S ie  den  

Ne tzs tec k e r aus  de r S tec k dos e .  

P rü f en  S ie  de n W as s e rzu lau f f i l te r  (s iehe  K ap i te l  " Re in i g ung  un d  

P f lege" ) .  
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Datos técnicos 

Dimensiones 
ancho: 59,5 cm 
altura: 82 cm 
profundidad: 57 cm 

Capacidad 12 cubiertos estándar 

Presión del agua 
de alimentación 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensión de 
alimentación Ver la placa de características 

Potencia total 
absorbida Ver la placa de características 

Fusible Ver la placa de características 

 

Este aparato es conforme a las 
siguientes Directivas de la 
Comunidad:  
-2006/95/CEE del 16/01/2007 
(Bajo Voltaje) y sucesivas 
modificaciones; 
-89/336/CEE del 03/05/89 
(Compatibilidad 
Electromagnética) y sucesivas 
modificaciones. 
-97/17/CE (etiquetado) 
-2002/96/CE 

A
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Detergente 
(A) = cubeta A 
(B) = cubeta B 

Indicaciones para la 
selección de programas Programa 

en polvo Líquido Pastillas 

Secado 

Duración del 
programa 
(tolerancia 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Vajilla y ollas muy sucias 
(no usar para piezas 
delicadas). Intensivo 

 
30 g (A) 

 

 
30 ml (A) 

 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 2:25’ 

Vajilla y ollas normalmente 
sucias. Programa estándar 
diario. 

Normal 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) Si 1:50’ 

Lavado preliminar a la 
espera de completar la 
carga en la comida 
sucesiva. Remojo 

No No No No 0:08’ 

Lavado ecológico  de bajo 
consumo energético, 
adecuado para vajilla y 
ollas. Eco* 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) Si 2:35’ 
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Tabla de Durezas del Agua 
°dH °fH mmol/l nivel 
0 11 0 20 1,1 2 1 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 2 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 3 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 4* 

De 0ºf a 10ºf se aconseja no utilizar sal.  
*con esta configuración, la duración de los 
ciclos puede prolongarse levemente. 



��

�%

���������������
������


����������������������������������
��2������
� ��������	�����
������������5����������	����
�����

�	��������	������
�����5�������

� ������%����	�������
����������	������	
���������

	
�������3
�����������������
�

+������������.�.�'�����
� ?�������������B���������	�����	�����
���
	���������

	��������
������C
��
��������
��������
��������

&
���	�������
	������������
���
���������
��

� 1���������	�������	�������%������	�������������

�
������C
��������
�������������
�
���

��������

).���������������������
� ��3����������������������	��������������������	�

���������������%������

� ?���������	��������	���3����������5����������	�

�����������	�������������������������
����

���
�3��%2���������������
�
����������+�

������������
������
���������
��	
����������	��

����
����	�����	���	�
	
��

+���������������������
����������������	��
�������
������
�������

��%��������	
�����6
���
����
������
��������	
�


������
���
��	
������������	����	���������������
���

���
��������
���
	��	
����	������	
���
��������		
��


���+	��
�

���
���
����
�����
������
����	���

���������
������	��
����
�

�����
�!������������


������
������	������		
���

�	+����
�������
����������


����%
����
��������
������������

����������
����	
��������

��������������������
�
�
����
�

������
����������������������	


�
���������������������
�

����I�	
�����
�
��
����

��	
������	�� �������
�
�
����
�

$�6���9�	���	 7�����	��	������	��	����3
1��	
����
����������
�����
��
������������
�

�������
�����������%
������
!�������������	�6���	�

�
��B���!�%�����
������	��������������������������

	:������������
��
������������6����1�������

���������!��B������	������
��������	�	�����
���
���

�������	��������
������!���C���
��	�	�����3�		���

���������������	�������	���	��
������������������

�
	
���
���	����	������	�����
�

)���������	�����
��������

)�������
�����	��B����
���	���
����������������!�������	

��	��
���	:����	
���	�������������3
����%
��
�������

�
��������

)�'���
�6��������������	���	��
������
�����	���
�

+������������������
$	����
���	����������+��
����
��
���������	��
������	���������	

�������	����
�	
�������
������	�����
����	����	�������
���

�������	�������������
����������
�����	���
������	�	����
!

�����������
� 	������	
��

�?������	
����	��
�����	��������

$	�	�����3�		����
�����������	�6���������	��
��
��
���	���	��


���������%��
�

������5������	��
��	����
�!��
���
	���	����
���	�����������

�����������
�	:����	
��
�������
���3
��	������
���������

�
��	����������������		
��
����+	��
!����������
�	��

���������� ��������
����

�����������������
�����%
����
��	���	��
���	:�����
������B��+���	


-������.�

���$B��������	������%
���	���	��
� ��3�������
����	�����

���������
����	����	�����	�����	���-D�����."

���$B��������	��	��
���	���	��
��������
���
B����	�����-�����#.�

���'�������
����	�������
����	������	
�������
������
�����

��	 
���	 ������ 	����
����������� 	���
������� 	����


-����		������
	
������
.�-������.�

����5�����	��	�����6�����	
����	��
�!���	������
������	����


��	������������
	
���	
��
�����������������	�����$��
���

���������	�������	���������
�������
���	� 	�����3�		���

*�������������������������������(����
� ������%����	�������
�����������	�����
��������

� ��3��	��������������������

����	���������!�%������	����
��
���	�	�����3�		������:
�

��.�����	����������
���������������

�
�

�

�

�

�



��

��

���������
�����
���


��$	�������
�%�����
���
������
�����������
���

�
��
��������
�� 	����
����� ���������
��	����
���

����������$���������������������������������
�

��6
����������������������������	�:����������������

*����������������
� $�����	����
�
�5����
��
������������	�6��
��
��	
�

��C
������
������
�������������������������	��:���
!

����
���	�
���:���
!���:��
�
��
����	�����

�B����������
��
�
�������
���	�����
!������
����

���5�����������
��
����������
���	��
��
����������

�������
�������
����	����������������

� ?
����C
�����������	��������������������	�
�����

����������3������
���	��	����
�
�5����
�

� $	�������
�%�����
���������
���������
�������
��


��
����
��	�����	�������
�����������������

� $	�������
������������	�6��
�������	�	����
����	�

��3�		������
��
�5����
!���	
��
������
������	�����

���2��	��� ��������
�����
���������������������	�

� $	�������
��
��������������	����	������	����!�����������

����	�	�������+��������
��
������������	���
�


��3��	
��B����
���	��		����
���	����
��������

� &
��
����	�	�����3�		���������+������	6
�

� &
�������%����	�������
�������
���	����	�����


�3�����
��	����%���

� $����������
���������	�����
����������������%�����	

������
�������������	�6���
������
�������	�����6���

������������
�

� $�����
��������:�!��
���������������	
�

��������
�� ������
������� ����������������������

� &
��
��������	��������������

� &
������
�����������������
����	������������������	

������
��
��:���
	������

� ?���������
��������3��������������
��������

�������������
���+�	
��
���	������
��6���

� �
��������	���������������	�����		�����
���������	

�	���������	
����C
��

� ?
������	�3����
��
��3�����������	
����C
��

)��������	�
� $	������������	��������	��������	�3�����������	��

�
�����	
��	�����������	
������	�3������������

����	�6��
��

� ?���
����$�
�����;;�,8E,�$��
���������%
����

����
���	5�����
�����	��������
��-F�$$.!�����5���

	
���	����
�
�5����
���
�����������	�������3��
��
�

	
�������
����	��
������
���
���	����?
��������
�

�	������
���������������
���
������
������������

�����
�����6���	�����������������������������	��
���

�������	������	
���
��
����������������

��
�
������C
����	����	�����	�����
�����������$	

�:��
	
���	�����
����%��
�����������������
�
��	
�

��
���
����������
����� 	��
�	��������������
	������

���������

��������
�� ���
���������
���� 	���
��������	���������

���	
���	����
�
�5����
�!�	
���
����
�������	
�

����
���
��+�������������	��������
��2�	��


��������
����	�����
	�������
���	
����������
����

"0����������������������������#�����

�A����	����	:	����?�
� �
������� ����
�������
��	� 	�����3�		�����	
��
�

�	�������������	���������������	���+��������5

		���!����������	
����	
��
	
�����
���	����	
�F��
3


-��	��	
�	���.�

� 1�	����
�������
������������
��	����
������3�		���

�	�����
�������������
��	����
�	����������

�	
�	����

)��������3�		���
���	�������������	�����	���
�����

$�
�����������6������3
��
���
������5���
�����

����

)����	������������
��!��������	��
������G�����������

-��	���������������
�������
����
.�

� 1���	���������
���������:���	5�����������5�%
����
����

�%
��
������5���
!����	����	
�� 	����
�����	
��%
����
�

�
������������������?��
�������
����6
���������
�

-��	���������������
�������
����
.�������������


�����6���	
��	����
���������������
�

����������	��	 7��7�����	��	�����	:	<��
������	 �9�6��
� 1����
���3�����������������������
����
���������	
�


����
��	
���+���������
���������
�������	�����


���������

� ?�����6�����������
		�������������������	�������

�����6��
�����������������B�������	
��0;H�!��
��	


����
!���	�6���
��������������
����6�������������

�	�����	����
������3�����������������
�������	
�

����
�����	���
��������������	�6�������E0H��

� ����������������
�%��!��
�������������	�����������!

�������
����������	�����������
������	�����������!�	�

���6����	����!��	�����
��������������	����������

�����3�		����������	�������2�������
���
��������	��!

	
���������������
���������	�����
������	�������	

���	����
���� 	�������	�6��

��.�����	����������
���������������



��

��

��������
���
�������


&�	��	 �������	��������	������'��	��	 ��������������+	��������	 ���	 ����������	������	�����	��	 ������	��

&�������	 ��	 ����������	 !������,

Anomalías: Posibles causas / Solución: 
 
El lavavajillas no arranca. 

•  El enchufe no está  bien introducido en la toma de corriente o en la 
casa no hay corr iente.  

•  La puerta del lavavaji l las no está bien cerrada. 
•   Se ha seleccionado un Comienzo retrasado (ver Puesta en 

funcionamiento y uso). 
 
El lavavajillas no descarga agua. 

•  El programa no ha terminado aún. 
•  El tubo de descarga de agua está plegado (ver Instalación).  
•  La descarga del lavamanos está obstruida.  
•  El f i l tro está obstruido con res iduos de comida. 

El lavavajillas hace ruido. •  Los elementos de la vaji l la se golpean entre s í  o contra los 
rociadores.  

•  Excesiva espuma: el detergente no está dosif icado adecuadamente 
o no es adecuado para lavar en lavavaji l las (ver Puesta en 
funcionamiento y uso).  

 
En la vajilla y en los vasos 
quedan depósitos calcáreos 
o una pátina blanquecina. 

•  Falta la sal regeneradora o su regulación no es la adecuada para la 
dureza del agua (ver Abri l lantador y sal).  

•  El tapón del depósito de sal no está bien cerrado. 
•  El abri l lantador se ha terminado o la dosif icación es insuficiente. 
•  La vaji l la es de material antiadherente. 

En la vajilla y en los vasos 
quedan estrías o matices 
azulados. 

•  La dosif icación del  abri l lantador es excesiva. 

La vajilla no queda bien 
seca. 

•  El abri l lantador se ha terminado o la dosif icación es insuficiente 
(ver Abri l lantador y sal).  

•  La regulación del abri l lantador no es la adecuada. 
•  Se ha seleccionado un programa sin secado. 

 
 
 
La vajilla no queda limpia. 

•  Los cestos están demasiado cargados (ver Cargar los cestos).  
•  La vaji l la no está bien distr ibuida. 
•  Los rociadores no giran l ibremente. 
•  El programa de lavado no es suficientemente enérgico (ver 

Programas).  
•  Excesiva espuma: el detergente no está dosif icado adecuadamente 

o no es adecuado para lavar en lavavaji l las (ver Puesta en 
funcionamiento y uso).  

•  El tapón del abri l lantador no se ha cerrado correctamente.  
•  El f i l tro está sucio u obstruido (ver Mantenimiento y cuidados).  
•  Falta sal regeneradora (ver Abri l lantador y sal).  

El lavavajillas no carga 
agua/Alarma por grifo 
cerrado. 
(se escuchan breves sonidos) 
(centellean el 2° y el 3° Piloto 
DE PROGRAMA: Normal y 
Remojo). 

•  Falta agua en la red hídrica.  
•  El tubo de carga de agua está plegado (ver Instalación).  
•  Abra el gri fo y el aparato comenzará a funcionar en pocos minutos.  
   
•  El aparato se ha bloqueado porque no se ha intervenido al sonar la 

alarma*. Apague la máquina con el botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO, 
abra el gri fo y después de 20 segundos vuelva a encenderla 
presionando el mismo botón. Vuelva a programar la máquina y 
póngala en funcionamiento. 

Alarma por avería en la 
electrová lvula de carga de 
agua 
(centellea el 2° Piloto DE 
PROGRAMA: Normal). 

•  Apague la máquina presionando el botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y 
vuelva a encender la después de un minuto. Si la alarma permanece, 
cierre el gri fo de agua para evitar inundaciones, desenchufe el 
aparato y l lame al Servicio de Asistencia Técnica. 

Alarma por el tubo de carga 
de agua / Filtro de entrada 
de agua obstruido 
(centellean el 1°, el 2° y el 3° Piloto 
DE PROGRAMA: Intensivo, Normal 
y Remojo). 

•  Apague la máquina presionando el botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. 
Cierre el gri fo de agua para evitar inundaciones y desenchufe el 
aparato. 
Controle que el f i l t ro de entrada de agua no esté obstruido con 
impurezas. (ver el  capí tulo “Mantenimiento y Cuidados ”) 
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Dados técnicos 

Dimensões 
largura 59,5 cm 
altura 82 cm. 
profundidade 57 cm 

Capacidade 12 pessoas padrão 

Pressão da 
água na 
alimentação 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa  (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensão de 
alimentação 

Veja a placa das 
características 

Potência total 
absorvida 

Veja a placa das 
características 

Fusível Veja a placa das 
características 

 

Esta aparelhagem é em 
conformidade com as 
seguintes Directivas 
Comunitárias:  
-2006/95/CEE de 16/01/2007 
(Baixa Tensão) e posteriores 
modificações. 
-89/336/CEE dl 03/05/89 
(Compatibilidade 
Electromagnética) e 
posteriores modificações. 
-97/17/CE (Aplicação de 
rótulos) 
-2002/96/CE (RAEE) 

A

AIO77-



��

��

1���	�����	�:���	

�	�������
��
��	���

)* �	�
�� ���	����

+* *��������	��������	����

,* �	���� $������
	�

-* +	�����������
��������	�
�

�* �	�
�� �� 	����

�* *��������	����� �� 	����

.* �	�
�� ���� 
��	�	�

/* ,�
����	� ����	�

0* +	�	���
-���� ��� ��

)1* +	����	�
	�� �	
	��	�
	� 	� �	�	���
-���

�$�����
����

))* ����� ���� �����
	�(�
����

)+* ����	��	����
������

!����������	���	�	

������ ��	�

����

���������� ��������
��	�



��������������
��� ��������

���������� ��������� ��������

������������������	�
�������
����������������
�����������������������
�������	�
���
�����������	�������������������������������������������������������������������������



��

��

���	��
��
�	����

7
�������	���!	���������������
������-������
�����	��	�����	�����	)������������	��	�	���
��-��������-������
��������	���������� ����	�����������������

������������	�

����	���;���	�
+�������
��������������
�����	
��	���	��	����	���
��!��	���	�������������
��������"#�������
�

�����������$

+���	�����	��	��	�!�	
������������������
������������
���
���	����������������	
���	��
�����	�	

�����������	����	�������	��������������
7�!�
����������������
	�����	�	������	����������
��������
���
��������������������	������������
������	���	�	�������
	������	��������������������)�
�	�
�	�	�������
	���	
��	�����!��	�

����	��	����������
+����������	����������������������������
������
�������
���������������
	�����	�	������	��
����������
-����
�������
-����������������+������
����������
-�����������
������
	�������	�
	��	����	
����������������
�������
+�������������
-��������������������������	��	����
��������
���	�	���	
�����������	���	��	�	!����������	
�	�!	�.
�����������������������	������/����������
����������������	����������������
	��������	��������
�����
������
���������	)�
���������)	���
����������������,����
�
���
�����
��7� �����������	� 	���	
���������
�
������
������
	��
����	������������	������

7��	�	� �������������
-��������	
��������������
	���	���
��������	�	����	�����������
�	��	�	� 	�,����
������
	���
	����	
	��������������������������
����)�
�	��

�2��3���
��
3�������������
��
�����
���
���4����

����	�������	�
1	���!���	�����	������	�	��������������������
	���
����������	�2����!��	� 	�,	�����!�����	���	
��	� 	�,	��
��������	����
��������"#�������
��������������
9 1����
	���,-�	�	���	�	��������	�����
��	!��	�

�	�����������)�
�	��������
��	�� ���	����	
 	���	
������

#�����
�
������
��
�����
��3�����*
(	�	��	�����	����������
	��
����	�����	��2���-���������	�
�������������������������	��	���� 	�,	�

������!���� ����������	���������	����������������

�	����"#$%��

����������	�����
��������	����������&������

7 �	������
����	�!��	���������6
������	���6�������	����������������#
����
�	���
��	���������� 	�,����	�	�
������)	��	����
!���	�!��	�	�2
�
��	�	���	� 2��	�����
�	
	
����������������
��	��
����
���
���.�������������/�

&����������������	��������!	�����

'�����.�������������/���������������
��������
����������������!����
	
��!	�	���	����������������	��	�	
���	�����	�	� 	�,�#����,���	����������
	����	
�	
���������	�����

�2��3���
 ��
 ������������
 ��
 �����
 ��3�����*

�2��3���
 ��
 ������������
 ��
 �����
 ��5�����*

�����
���
���3���
6
 ��7����
��
��8����
��
��7��
 �����
9 + ����������	����	�������	 ������	����	���������

�����	�������	�	�
9 + ���������	���-
������ �����	�����������������	
��
9 ����	������������
��������������
���
9 (�����	
	�	
��!	������
�	�	�6�����
9 (�	�	��	�	
��!	��7���	�	��	�
���	
��!	����������	�	�	����

������!�	�	������	�������
����	
�������
����
������
��
�	�����������������	��

7��
���	���������������	���*
�	�6��	�	!���6
�����
	�����	�	������	�

��(���
������
������	�!�
��������

���B	�����������
@��������������



��

��

������
	
���������

���������	�����������
!
���
���������
��
 ��7����
��3����
����'�
��
�������
��������
��
����������	
���
����
�2�����7�
���
 ��7�
��
����
����
�5���9
�
3����
�
 ��������*

�:����9�
 �3����
 ����������
 3���
 �
��8����
 ��
��7��
 �����*

�� !
:�$$;�
�����������
3���
�
��7����
6
���*


:�
���
�2�����7�
��
����������
3���
���2��
���<����
��
��3���
��
 5��
��
�����*


!
���
���
3�����4��
'
�������4���
�������
���
�������
8��
���3=��
��
�3���
����$>��
?:�$(:�� !*


��
���4����
3��5��������
��
��7����
�
�������
���
�������
�������
��
��3�����
����������
 ��
3@	
 �����4�������
 �<8����
�
 ���*

	
���
��
����������������������
������
	
���
��
��������������������������
������

��������������������������	����
��������
����������	���������
�����
���	�������������	


������	 
!�����" ���������������#�
!�����
$�� �%���	������������
��	����������
$�&���
����
����
�������������'��$����������(

%���	����	��	���&���
������������	�����'��	��	�
�������
)��*
����������+	����	��	����������	�������	���	�
�����������'��$����������������,�
%��-�

��(���
������
������	�!�
��������

0�������"6<����������5����	���

������������������	�������
���������������������������������
��./�.00 �����������
��������&����	��	���
�������./1.00�����
�	��	����� 
��������	����������������	��������
�
����������	���
)����������	����������2�������	�����3�
4���������������������2���������
����������������	

��	��	3�
5����
���������������������'��6���	���
��6�����	�
%�����������������7���2����������������	�
������	3
��������	��������
���&����
������������	��	��

�������	�������������
������	��
8������������'��$��������� �	�����	���
����������	��
���
���������������%������������������6���
9��/��'�&�	������������������
�������������'��	�
��������������������
�������������	��	���
������
��
��������������������������������&������	��
�����
�����
$�&����������������
��./�.00&�'��$������������	�
���������������'�$��	������	���
�������
:�������	���
������������������	������������
��6��&
�����������%����	���������������������������
����6��	����
���'�����

A
����
 ����9��
�
�������
��
�������
��'������	
��
�������
������=��
��
� !
�����9����	
�
��8����
 ���
 ��������A��
 ���������������*

?���5������
 ��
 3�������
 ��
 �����*
���'����
������	������������������	�&�������+��

��	'���
��	��	��%������$������6�	��$�������
����� ���������������������	������6�����������+	��	�
�����&��������������������
����	�����������������
�
./1.00&�����%����	��
����������������
������;���
��������������%�������������
��./1.00��
��
��������������������������������
���(�����
'��$��	����������

�����������
����
 �����
����	��
��������%���&�������������������	����	�	�
��������+	��	�������&�����
�������
��6��	�������0��$���
����� �����
��������6����

$������3�=��
 ����������
���	���������
�������'���������������������$���������
�������6���	������������
������&��������������
���������������<�������	�����������%���'�
��������	��%���	����������'���'��$�	������
�
�����	�	����
����



��

��

�������

Detergente 
(A) = recipiente A 
(B) = recipiente B Indicações para 

escolha de programas Programa 

em pó líquido pastilhas 

Enxugar 

Duração 
do  

programa  
(tolerância  

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Louça e panelas muito 
sujas (não use com 
peças delicadas). 

Intensivo 

 
30 gr (A) 

 

 
30 ml (A) 

 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 2:25’ 

Louça e panelas 
normalmente sujas. 
Programa normal diário. Normal 

25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Sim 1:50’ 

Lavagem preliminar a 
aguardar completar a 
carga na próxima 
refeição. Molho 

Não Não Não Não 0:08’ 

Lavagem ecológica com 
baixos consumos 
energéticos adapta para 
louças e panelas. Eco* 

25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Sim 2:35’ 
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Tabela da dureza da água 
°dH °fH mmol p/ 

l. 
nível 

0 11 0 20 1,1 2 1 
12 17 21 30 2,1 3 2 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 3 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 4* 

De 0°f a 10°f aconselha-se não utilizar o sal. 
* com esta configuração a duração dos ciclos 
pode ser ligeiramente superior. 
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Anomalias: Possíveis causas / Soluções: 
 
A máquina de lavar louça não 
começa a funcionar. 
 

•  A f icha não está  bem inserida na tomada de corrente ou falta corrente 

eléctrica em casa.  
•  A porta da máquina de lavar louça não está  bem fechada. 

•  Foi programado um In ício posterior (veja Início e ut i l ização). 

 
A máquina de lavar louça não 
descarrega a água. 
 

•  O programa ainda não terminou. 

•  O tubo de descarregamento da água está dobrado (veja Instalação).  

•  A descarga do lavabo está obstru ída. 

•  O f i l tro está  obstru ído por res íduos de comida (veja Manutenção e 

cuidados) .  

A máquina de lavar louça faz 
ru ído. 

•  As louças chocam-se ente si ou contra os aspersores.  

•  Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi doseado 

adequadamente ou não é  adapto para máquinas de lavar louça (veja 

Início e uti l ização ).  

 
Nas louças e nos copos 
permanecem depósitos de 
calcário ou uma camada 
branca. 

•  Falta sal regenerante ou a sua regulação não é  adequada à  dureza da 

água (veja Abrilhantador e sal).  

•  A tampa do recipiente de sal  não está  bem fechada. 

•  O abri lhantador acabou ou a dosagem é  insuf ic iente.  

•  As louças são de material ant iaderente. 

Nas louças e nos copos há  
l istras brancas ou manchas 
azuis. 

 

•  A dosagem do abri lhantador é  excessiva (veja Abri lhantador e sal) . 

 
As louças estão pouco secas. 
 

•  O abri lhantador acabou ou a dosagem é  insuf ic iente (veja Abrilhantador  

    e sal).  

•  A regulação do abri lhantador não é  adequada. 

•  Foi seleccionado um programa sem secagem. 

 
 
 
As louças não estão limpas. 
 

•  Os cestos estão demasiadamente carregados (veja Carregar os 

cestos). 

•  As louças não foram bem posicionadas. 

•  Os aspersores não têm livre rotação. 

•  O programa de lavagem é  del icado demais (veja Programas). 

•  Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi doseado 

adequadamente ou não é  adapto para máquinas de lavar louça (veja 

Início e uti l ização ).  

•  A tampa do recipiente para o abri lhantador não foi fechada 

correctamente.  

•  O f i l tro está  sujo ou obstru ído (veja Manutenção e cuidados).  

•  Falta o sal regenerante (veja Abri lhantador e sal).  
A máquina de lavar louça não 
carrega a água/Alarme torneira 
fechada. 
(ouvem-se “bips” breves) 
 
(piscam o segundo e terceiro indicador 
luminoso dos PROGRAMAS: Normal e 
Molho). 

•  Falta água na rede h ídrica.  
•  O tubo de carregamento da água está  dobrado (veja Instalação). 

•  Abra a torneira e o aparelho irá  reiniciar depois de poucos minutos. 

 

•  O aparelho bloqueou-se porque não se interveio com o som dos sinais 

acúst icos (bip).  Desl igue a máquina com a tecla ON/OFF, abra a 

tornei ra e, depois de 20 segundos, para l igar novamente a máquina, 

carregue na mesma tecla.  Programe novamente a máquina e reinicie.  
Alarme por causa de defeito da 
vá lvula eléctrica de 
carregamento d ’água. 
(pisca o 2° indicador luminoso dos 
PROGRAMAS: Normal). 

•  Para desl igar a máquina carregue na tecla ON/OFF e, após um minuto, 

l igue-a novamente. Se o alarme permanecer,  feche a torneira da água 

para evitar alagamentos e depois ret ire a f icha da tomada de corrente e 

chame a assistência técnica. 

Alarme no tubo de carregamento da 
água/Filtro de entrada da água 
entupido. 
(piscam o 1°, 2° segundo e 3° terceiro 
indicador luminoso dos PROGRAMAS: 
Intensivo, Normal e Molho). 

•    Para desl igar a máquina carregue na tec la ON/OFF. Feche a torneira 

da água para evitar alagamentos e depois ret i re a f icha da tomada de 

corrente. 

Controle que o f i l tro de entrada da água não esteja entupido por 

impurezas. (veja o cap ítulo “Manutenção e Cuidados”).  
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Dane techniczne 

Wymiary 
szerokość cm 59,5 
wysokość cm 82 
głębokość cm 57 

Pojemność 12 nakryć standardowych 

Ciśnienie wody  
zasilania 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Napięcie zasilaniael
ektrycznego 

Patrz tabliczka danych  
technicznych 

Całkowita moc  
pochłaniana 

Patrz tabliczka danych  
technicznych 

Bezpiecznik  
topikowy 

Patrz tabliczka danych  
technicznych 

 

Niniejsze urządzenie zostało 
 wyprodukowane zgodnie z  
następującymi  
dyrektywami unijnymi:  
-2006/95/CEE z dn.16/01/2007 
 (o Niskim Napięciu) wraz z  
późniejszymi zmianami 
- 89/336/CEE z 03/05/89 (o  
Zgodności Elektromagnetycznej)  
wraz z późniejszymi zmianami. 
- 97/17 CE (Nakładanie  
etykietek)  
- 2002/96/ CE 

AIO77-
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� Numery i rodzaje programów zmieniaj¹ siê w zale¿noœci od modelu zmywarki.

�����.

�*� %"�)$�4� ����$����� 6�������*&#��'���$��)��$������4�� 9��
>	 �����	� ������	?	>1	�����	
����� 	?	�����	>1	�	
��� 	0	>	 ��������	� ������	?	1	�����	
����� 
?	�����	1	�	
��� 

�?�6��� ����*���� �#���"�� ���%������ �%� ���)�"*� %��������� ��"%�����$��#�� ����9*� ��������
�����&��*4� ���64� 6�������*&#��'�,

 

 

Środek myjący 
(A) = pojemnik A 
(B) = pojemnik B 

Wskazówki  
ułatwiające wybór  

programu 
Program 

Proszek Płyn Tabletki 

Programy z 
 suszeniem 

Czas trwania
 programu 
(tolerancja 

 ±10% )  
Godz.  

 

Bardzo brudne naczynia i 
garnki (nie stosować do m
ycia naczyń delikatnych). Intensywny 

 
30 g (A) 

 

 
30 ml (A) 

 

 
1 (A) 

 
Tak 2:25' 

 

Naczynia i garnki zabrudz
one w stopniu normalnym.
Program standardowy  
codzienny. 

 
Zwykły 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Tak 

 
1:50' 

 

Mycie wstępne w oczekiw
aniu na uzupełnienie wsad
u zmywarki po następnym
posiłku. Moczenie 

 
NIE 

 
NIE 

 
NIE 

 
NIE 

 
0:08' 

 

Mycie ekologiczne przy ni
skim zużyciu energii, odpo
wiednie dla naczyń i  
garnków. Eko* 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Tak 

 
2:35' 
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G

F

 

 

Tabelka Twardości Wody 
°dH °fH mmol/l poziom 

0 11 0 20 1,1 2 1 
12 17 21 30 2,1 3 2 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 3 

 

34 
 

50 
 

61 
 

90 
 

6,1 
 

9 
 

4* 
Od 0°f do 10°f  nie należy stosować soli. 

* tym ustawieniem czas trwania cyklów  
może lekko przedłużyć się. 
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Nieprawidłowości w działaniu: Możliwe przyczyny / Rozwiązania: 
 
Zmywarka nie uruchamia się. 
 

•  Wtyczka jest niew łaściwie w łożona do gniazdka elektrycznego lub w mieszk
aniu nie ma prądu.  

•  Drzwiczki zmywarki nie są  dok ładnie zamknię te.  
•  Ustawiono funkcję  Start  z opóźnieniem (patrz Uruchamianie i  użytkowanie ).  

 
Zmywarka nie odprowadza  
wody. 
 

•  Program jeszcze się  nie zakończy ł .  
•  Przewód odprowadzający wodę  jest zgię ty (patrz Instalac ja).  
•  Odp ływ zlewu jest zatkany. 
•  Fi l t r jest zatkany resztkami żywności (patrz Konserwacja i  utrzymanie)  

Zmywarka pracuje g łośno. •  Naczynia uderzają  o s iebie lub o spryskiwacze. 
•  Zbyt dużo piany: zastosowano niew łaściwą  i lość  środka myjącego lub środe

k myjący nie jest odpowiedni  do mycia w zmywarce  
   (patrz Uruchamianie i  użytkowanie).   

 
Na naczyniach i  szklankach  
pozostaje wapienny osad  
lub bia ławy nalot.  
 

•  Brak sol i  regeneracyjnej lub jej  i lość  nie jest odpowiednia dla stopnia tward
ości wody (patrz Ś rodek nab łyszczający i  sól).  

•  Korek pojemnika na sól nie jest dobrze zamknię ty.  
•  Środek nab łyszczający skończy ł  s ię  lub jego i lość  jest niewystarczająca. 
•  Naczynia wykonane są  z tworzywa zapobiegającego  
   przywieraniu. 

Na naczyniach i  szklankach  
pozostają  smugi lub  
niebieskawe zacieki.  

•  Zastosowano zbyt dużą  i lość  środka nab łyszczającego (patrz Środek nab łys
zczający i  sól)  

 
Naczynia nie są  dobrze  
osuszone. 
 

•  Środek nab łyszczający skończy ł  s ię  lub jego i lość  jest niewystarczająca (pa
trz Środek nab łyszczający i  sól).  

•  I lość  środka nab łyszczającego nie jest odpowiednia. 
•  Wybrany zosta ł  program bez suszenia. 

 
 
 
Naczynia nie są  czyste. 
 

•  Kosze są  prze ładowane (patrz Nape łnianie koszy ).  
•  Naczynia nie są  w łaściwie u łożone. 
•  Spryskiwacze nie mogą  s ię  swobodnie obracać .  
•  Program zmywania jest za s łaby (patrz Programy).  
•  Zbyt dużo piany: zastosowano niew łaściwą  i lość  środka myjącego lub środe

k myjący nie jest odpowiedni  do mycia w zmywarce  
   (patrz Uruchamianie i  użytkowanie).   
•  Fi l t r jest brudny lub zatkany (patrz Konserwacja i  utrzymanie).  
•  Brak sol i  regeneracyjnej (patrz Środek nab łyszczający i  sól).  

Zmywarka nie pobiera wody/ Ala
rm „zamknięty zawór” 
(słychać krótkie sygnały dźwiękowe) 
 
 
(pulsują lampki kontrolne PROGRAMÓ
W, 2 i 3 - Zwykły - Moczenie) 
 

•  Brak wody w sieci wodociągowej.  
•  Przewód doprowadzający wodę  jest zgię ty (patrz Instalac ja).  
•  Należy otworzyć  zawór: po ki lku minutach urządzenie uruchomi się  samoczy

nnie. 
•  Urządzenie zosta ło zablokowane z powodu braku reakcj i  na sygna ły dźwięk

owe. Wy łączyć  urządzenie za pomocą  przycisku ON/OFF, otworzyć  zawór i  
po 20 sekundach ponownie w łączyć  zmywarkę ,  naciskając ten sam przycisk
. Ponownie zaprogramować  i  uruchomić  zmywarkę .  

Alarm „uszkodzony elektrozaw
ór pobierania wody”. 
(miga lampka kontrolna PROGRAMÓW,
 2 - Zwykły). 

•  Wy łączyć  urządzenie naciskając przycisk ON/OFF i uruchomić  je ponownie 
po up ływie jednej minuty. Jeś l i  alarm nadal jest aktywny, zakręcić  zawór do
prowadzający wodę ,  aby uniknąć  zalania, wyjąć  wtyczkę  z gniazdka i  wezw
ać  Serwis Techniczny. 

Alarm na przewodzie doprowad
zającym wodę /Zatkany  
fi ltr dop ływu wody. 
(pulsują lampki kontrolne PROGRAMÓ
W, 1, 2  i  3: Intensywny -  
Zwykły - Moczenie) 

•  Wy łączyć  urządzenie naciskając przycisk ON/OFF. Zamknąć  zawór wody, a
by uniknąć  zalania, wyjąć  wtyczkę  z gniazdka. 
Sprawdzić  czy f i l t r dop ływu wody nie jest zatkany przez zanieczyszczenia. 

    (patrz rozdzia ł  „Konserwacja i  utrzymanie”) 
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